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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

February 1, 2024 

Net Conference 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

Meeting approvals: 

 Approved minutes for the following meetings: 

o Sep 28-29, 2023 

o Nov 1-2, 2023 

o Nov 29-30, 2023 

 Approved the SPP RARs for inclusion in the 2025 ITP Market Models. 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MEETING 

February 1, 2024 

Net Conference 

 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair Calvin Daniels called the meeting to order at 

9:00 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Calvin Daniels, WFEC 

Derek Brown, Evergy 

Gayle Nansel, WAPA 

Hassan Hayat, AEP 

Jeremy Severson, BEPC 

Jody Holland, GHP 

John Knofcynski, EREPC 

Jordan Schmick, SPS 

Kurt Stradley, LES 

Maggie Kristian, NGR 

Michael Watt, OMPA 

Michael Wegner, ITC 

Ryan Benton, OGE 

Steve Gaw, APA 

Steve Hohman, OPPD 

Tim Owens, NPPD 

 

(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 

 

Joshua Norton confirmed there was a quorum. Calvin Daniels reviewed the agenda for any 

changes. 

 Steve Gaw made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens to approve the agenda. The 

motion was approved unanimously. 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
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AGENDA ITEM 2 – CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

 Meeting Minutes – Sep 28-29, 2023 Minutes 

 Meeting Minutes – Nov 1-2, 2023 Minutes 

 Meeting Minutes – Nov 29-30, 2023 Minutes 

Tim Owens made a motion, seconded by Steve Gaw to approve the consent 

agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 3 – FERNS DEMAND ELECTRIFICATION PHASE STUDY RESULTS 

Ryan Jones presented the load shapes slated for use in FERNS and the CPP Transition studies. 

AGENDA ITEM 4A – 2025 ITP: SPP RESOURCE ADDITION REQUESTS (RAR) 

Estevan Padilla reviewed the list of SPP RARs for wind, solar, and battery resources and 

recommended approval. 

Michael Wegner made a motion, seconded by Kurt Stradley to approve the SPP 

RARs for inclusion in the 2025 ITP Market Models. The motion was approved 

unanimously with one abstention: Hassan Hayat. 

Rationale: 

Hassan Hayat | Abstain 

“I had abstained as I believe there is an opportunity to include additional factors 

such as feasibility around longer gen ties as we evaluate future generation 

resources. I would like this factor to be considered as we develop RAR 

recommendations and the Gen siting plan.” 

AGENDA ITEM 4B – 2025 ITP: EV ENERGY DEMAND 

Charlie McCoy recapped previous discussions and recommended a new allocation methodology 

for EV demand in the Future 2 models. It was decided to delay a vote until the next meeting. 

Agenda Item 5A – 2024 ITP: Elliot Model Updates 

Kelsey Allen discussed the ongoing efforts to update the Elliot model for the 2024 ITP. 
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AGENDA ITEM 5B – 2024 ITP: PROJECT SELECTION DRIVERS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

REGARDING WWE MODELS 

Kirk Hall presented approaches to winter weather project selection for the group’s feedback. 

AGENDA ITEM 5C – 2024 ITP: MPM NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE 

Kyle Vaughan provided an overview of the 2024 ITP MPM violations, noted that the MPM needs 

are informational-only in the 2024 ITP and discussed options for future ITP cycles. 

AGENDA ITEM 5D – 2024 ITP: DETAILED PROJECT PROPOSAL (DPP) FORM 

REVIEW/EDUCATION 

Maurisa Hughes provided details for the 2024 ITP DPP window and DPP submittal forms. 

AGENDA ITEM 6 – 2025 & 2026 ITP ZONAL PLANNING CRITERIA (ZPC) UPDATES 

Kyle Vaughan provided a status update on ZPC for the 2025 and 2026 ITPs. 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – ITP SCHEDULE UPDATE 

Andrew Brown reviewed the ITP schedules and important upcoming dates. 

AGENDA ITEM 8 – STAKEHOLDER GROUP EFFECTIVENESS SURVEY RESULTS 

Calvin Daniels and Joshua Norton covered the results from the survey.  
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ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 

February 1, 2024 

Net Conference 

AGENDA ITEM 10 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no action items taken. 

 

EMAIL ITEMS 

There were no email items since the prior meeting. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Joshua Norton 

Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance

Aaron Dingmann aaron.p.dingmann@xcelenergy.com Webex

Afshin Salehian asalehian@spp.org Webex

Ahmed Alazzawi aalazzawi@spp.org Webex

Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org Webex

aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org Webex

Becca McCann rmccann@spp.org Webex

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com Webex

Brad Harrison brad.harrison@yesenergy.com Webex

Brian Johnson bajohnson1@aep.com Webex

Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com Webex

Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com Webex

Charlie McCoy cmccoy@spp.org Webex

Chris Colson (WAPA-UGPR) colson@wapa.gov Webex

Chris Cranford ccranford@spp.org Webex

Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org Webex

Chris Matthes camatthes@aep.com Webex

Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net Webex

Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org Webex

DAVID BUSSE david.busse@libertyutilities.com Webex

David Duhart dduhart@spp.org Webex

Dee Edmondson dedmondson@spp.org Webex

Derek Brown derek.brown@evergy.com Webex

Donna Cavaliere donna.cavaliere@hitachienergy.com Webex

Drake Hill dhill@spp.org Webex

Dylan Kohl dylan.j.kohl@xcelenergy.com Webex

Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org Webex

Eduardo D Garcia edgarcia@aep.com Webex

Erik Voice voice@salemelectric.com Webex

Esat Guney eguney@spp.org Webex

Estevan Padilla epadilla@spp.org Webex

Ethan Perley eperley@spp.org Webex

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com Webex

Gayle Nansel nansel@wapa.gov Webex

Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org Webex

Hassan Hayat hhayat@aep.com Webex

Jake Weinberg jake@gabelassociates.com Webex

Jamie Spickes jspickes@spp.org Webex

Jason Atwood jason.atwood@yesenergy.com Webex

Jason Mazigian jmazigian@bepc.com Webex



Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com Webex

Jim Jacoby (AEP) jwjacoby@aep.com Webex

Jodi Walters jodi.walters@edp.com Webex

Jody Holland jody.holland@gridliance.com Webex

Joe Dan Wilson jwilson@gsec.coop Webex

Joe Fultz joe.fultz@grda.com Webex

John Turner john.turner@wfec.com Webex

John Varnell jvarnell@tnsk.com Webex

Jonathan Lubobo jlubobo@bepc.com Webex

Jonathan Surls jonathan.surls@energyexemplar.com Webex

Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com Webex

Joshua Norton jnorton@spp.org Webex

Joshua Pilgrim jpilgrim@spp.org Webex

Josie Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex

Kalun Kelley kalun.kelley@wfec.com Webex

Kelsey Allen kallen@spp.org Webex

Kirk Hall khall@spp.org Webex

Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org Webex

Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex

Kyle Combes kyle.combes@1898andco.com Webex

Kyle Vaughan kvaughan@spp.org Webex

Lisa Barrett lbarrett@advancedenergyunited.org Webex

Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex

Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex

Matthew Alvarado matt.alvarado@iub.iowa.gov Webex

Maurisa Hughes mghughes@spp.org Webex

Maya Nevels maya.nevels@poweralliance.org Webex

Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com Webex

Michael Wegner (ITC) mwegner@itctransco.com Webex

Mike Swan mswan@oppd.com Webex

Mostafa Sedighizadeh msedighizadeh@spp.org Webex

Natasha Henderson nhenderson@spp.org Webex

Nathan Pearce nathan.pearce@sunflower.net Webex

Naved Khan nkhan@spp.org Webex

Neeya Toleman neeya.toleman@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Nick Parker nparker@spp.org Webex

Paul Antony paul@gabelassociates.com Webex

Paul Vovk pvovk@oppd.com Webex

Ramunda Russell rrussell@spp.org Webex

Reagan Jones rjjones@spp.org Webex

Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex



Ryan Benton bentonre@oge.com Webex

Ryan Jones ryan.jones@evolved.energy Webex

Ryan Koch ryank@bepc.com Webex

Ryan Yokley ryokley@sunflower.net Webex

Shannon Coleman sjcoleman@oppd.com Webex

Sherri Maxey smaxey@spp.org Webex

Spencer Magby smagby@spp.org Webex

Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com Webex

Steve Hohman shohman@oppd.com Webex

Steven Geng xgeng@appianwayenergy.com Webex

Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org Webex

Susanna Padilla spadilla@spp.org Webex

Teresa Cooper teresa.cooper@wfec.com Webex

Terra Higgins terra.higgins@libertyutilities.com Webex

Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com Webex

Toby Hu toby.hu@engie.com Webex

Travis Hancock travis.hancock@sunflower.net Webex

Tyler Baxter tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex

vincent provost vprovost@cwpenergy.com Webex

Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex

Will Pickle wepickle@oppd.com Webex

William Eckert weckert@spp.org Webex



Proxy Statements 

 

Proxy Member Note 

Jeremy Severson John Knofczynski  

   

 

 

Good morning Joshua, 

I will not be able to attend ESWG today.  Jeremy Severson will be my proxy. 

Thanks, 

John 
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